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Honorable John E. Hixon, Jr.

Executive Director, Alabama Peace

  Officers’ Annuity & Benefit Fund

514 South McDonough Street

P.O. Box 2186

Montgomery, Alabama 36102-2186

Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund – Public Records – Benefits – Annuities – Code Section 36-21-65

The records maintained by the board of the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of benefits paid with respect to each member are public records.  Pursuant to section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama, the public has the right to copy and inspect public records.  Therefore, the board is authorized to provide a member’s monthly payment infor​mation to outside sources.

Dear Mr. Hixon:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund can provide a mem​ber’s monthly payment information to outside sources (other than those authorized in writing by the member) under the law governing the Ala​bama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your question concerns whether a member’s monthly payment information is a public record, subject to disclosure.  A public record is defined in section 41-13-1 of the Code of Alabama as follows:

As used in this article, the term “public records” shall include all written, typed or printed books, papers, letters, documents and maps made or received in pursuance of law by the public offi​cers of the state, counties, municipalities and other subdivisions of government in the transac​tions of public business and shall also include any record authorized to be made by any law of this state belonging or pertaining to any court of record or any other public record authorized by law or any paper, pleading, exhibit or other writing filed with, in or by any such court, office or officer.

ALA. CODE § 41-13-1 (1991).


In addition, the Alabama Supreme Court has defined a public writ​ing within the meaning of section 41-13-1 as:

[S]uch a record as is reasonably necessary to record the business and activities required to be done or carried on by a public officer so that the status and condition of such business and activi​ties can be known to our citizens.

Stone v. Consolidated Publishing Co., 404 So. 2d 678, 681 (Ala. 1981).


The Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund was created pursuant to sections 36-21-60 through 36-21-78 of the Code of Alabama.  Among other things, the board has the duty to keep permanent records, including membership records.  ALA. CODE § 36-21-65 (1991).  The statute provides in part:

Such records of the members shall show with respect to each member his name, age, date of beginning prior service, date of beginning mem​bership service, the amount of all payments made by him to the fund, the date of any incapacity and the nature thereof and reason thereof, the amount of all annuities or benefits, if any, paid to him under this article . . . 

ALA. CODE § 36-21-65 (1991) (emphasis added).


The board is required by law to keep a record of all benefits paid to members.  These records are clearly such a record as is reasonably neces​sary to record the business and activities required to be done or carried on by a public officer.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the records of all benefits paid with respect to each member are a public rec​ord.

Pursuant to section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama, “[e]very citi​zen has the right to inspect and take a copy of any public writing of this state except as otherwise expressly provided by statute.” ALA. CODE § 36-12-40 (1991).  The right of citizens to inspect and copy those records is, however, not unlimited.  The custodian of records has the authority to regulate the manner in which the records are inspected and set reasonable limitations upon the public’s access so as to minimize expenses and pro​hibit the disruption of the work of the board.  See Blankenship v. City of Hoover, 590 So. 2d 245 (Ala. 1991); Attorney General’s Opinion to Hon​orable Chris Goulart, dated October 27, 1997, A.G. No. 98-00019.  Fur​thermore, this office has issued several opinions stating a reasonable fee may be charged for providing copies of records.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable John R. Frawley, Jr., dated July 20, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00268.

CONCLUSION


The records maintained by the board of the Alabama Peace Offi​cers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of benefits paid with respect to each member are public records.  Pursuant to section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama, the public has the right to copy and inspect public records.  Therefore, the board is authorized to provide a member’s monthly pay​ment information to outside sources.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi M. Brown of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/WMB
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